No. S 70

MERCHANT SHIPPING ORDER, 2012 (S 27/2002)

MERCHANT SHIPPING (SAFETY ZONES) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Substitution of paragraph 3 of \$ 11/1988.
- 3. Amendment of paragraph 5.

MERCHANT SHIPPING ORDER, 2012 (\$ 27/2002)

MERCHANT SHIPPING (SAFETY ZONES) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2013

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 132(3) and 213 of the Merchant Shipping Order, 2002, the Minister of Communications, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Order –

Citation.

1. This Order may be cited as the Merchant Shipping (Safety Zones) (Amendment) Order, 2013.

Substitution of paragraph 3 of S 11/1988.

2. The Merchant Shipping (Safety Zones) Order, 1988, in this Order referred to as the principal Order, is amended, by repealing paragraph 3 and by substituting the following new paragraph therefor -

"Safety Zones around offshore installations or structures.

3. (1) It is further declared that Safety Zones are hereby established around all offshore installations extending to a distance of 500 metres measured from each point on the edge of the installations situated within Brunei Darussalam waters, that do not lie within the areas defined in the Schedule to this Order.

(2) In this paragraph, "offshore installation" means any fixed or floating offshore installation or structure, with motor or otherwise, engaged in oil, gas or mineral resources exploration, exploitation or production activities, or loading or unloading of oil, gas, mineral resources or hazardous substances.".

Amendment of paragraph 5.

3. Paragraph 5 of the principal Order is amended, by deleting "procedures laid down in Section 29 of the Ports Act (Cap. 144)" and by substituting "provisions of section 206 of the Merchant Shipping Order, 2002 (S 27/2002)" therefor.

Made this 18th. day of Syawal, 1434 Hijriah corresponding to the 26th. day of August, 2013.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA HAMZAH PAHLAWAN DATO SERI SETIA AWANG HAJI ABDULLAH BIN BEGAWAN MUDIM DATO PADUKA HAJI BAKAR Minister of Communications, Brunei Darussalam.